

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:21-cv-00119 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR A
LIMITED STAY OF THE COURT'S FEBRUARY 15, 2024, RULING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Federal Defendants Have Concluded That Federal Resources Would Be Better Spent With the Corps Administering the Entire 404 Program..... 3

 II. Florida’s Proposal for a “May Affect” Limited Stay Would Create More Confusion and Would Continue to Violate the ESA..... 4

 III. The Court Should Decline Florida’s Additional, Alternative Requests, Which Would Allow the State to Administer “May Affect” Permits Contrary to the Court’s Ruling. 7

 IV. A Limited Stay While Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Are Pending Would Also Create Confusion. 11

 V. Vacatur Would not Deprive any Party of Significant Rights..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010).....	2
* <i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018) (Moss, J.).....	2
* <i>Chamber of Com. v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6
* <i>Fleck v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs. Off. of Inspector Gen.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2023).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-0092, 2006 WL 7066924 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2006).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988), Dkt. 166.....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	4
Federal Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	4, 16
State Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 324.36501–07.....	10

Other Authorities

Listed Species with Spatial Current Range Believed to or Known to Occur in Each State, USFWS, <https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/report/species-listings-by-state-totals?statusCategory=Listed> (last visited Mar. 6, 2024)10

State and Federal Wetland Regulations, Mich. Dep’t Env’t, Great Lakes, & Energy, <https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/water-resources/wetlands/state-and-federal-wetland-regulations> (last visited Mar. 6, 2024)15

Threatened + Endangered Species: Florida Everglades, Fla. Museum, <https://www.floridamuseum.ufl.edu/southflorida/regions/everglades/endangered-species> (last updated Jan. 24, 2022).....7
